

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

APPEAL FROM CHARLESTON COUNTY

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

HON. DEADRA L. JEFFERSON, CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

---

CIVIL ACTION NO. : 2006-CP-10-3501

---

Beachfront Entertainment, Inc., d/b/a  
Bert's Bar, John Elder, Mary Lynn Sheppard  
and Cole Charles,

Appellants,

vs.

Town of Sullivan's Island,

Respondent.

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE TOBACCO CONTROL LEGAL  
CONSORTIUM, JOINED BY AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY, AMERICAN  
HEART ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN LUNG  
ASSOCIATION-SOUTHEAST REGION, AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICANS FOR NONSMOKERS' RIGHTS, CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE  
KIDS, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE CHARLESTON AREA, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF LOCAL BOARDS OF HEALTH, SOUTH CAROLINA AFRICAN  
AMERICAN TOBACCO CONTROL NETWORK, SOUTH CAROLINA MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, AND TRIDENT UNITED WAY.

---

Charles W. Patrick, Jr.  
Gregory A. Lofstead  
Matthew D. Hamrick  
Richardson, Patrick, Westbrook, & Brickman, LLC  
174 East Bay Street  
Charleston, SC 29401  
843.727.6500  
843.727.3103 (fax)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Issues on Appeal .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. Sullivan’s Island and Other Local Governments Are Well Within Their Powers and Traditional Roles in Prohibiting Secondhand Smoke in Workplaces.....	3
A. There Is No Risk-Free Level of Exposure to Secondhand Smoke. ....	4
B. Local Governments Historically Have Exercised Their Broad Police Powers to Protect Public Health and Safety From Health Hazards Like Secondhand Smoke.....	7
II. The Ordinance Is Valid Because Sullivan’s Island Has Home Rule Authority to Enact It, and It Is Consistent with South Carolina’s Constitution and General State Law.....	11
A. Statutes Affecting Home Rule Authority Should Be Construed in Favor of Preserving This Authority As Much As Possible. ....	12
B. The Federal Synar Regulations Relate to Reducing Sales of Tobacco Products to Underage Youth and Do Not Require Preemption of Local Authority.....	15
1. Section 16-17-504 (A) Does Not Apply to Secondhand Smoke Ordinances.....	19
2. Section 16-17-504(B) Also Does Not Preempt Secondhand Smoke Ordinances.....	22
C. South Carolina’s Clean Indoor Air Act Does Not Impliedly Preempt Local Governments from Enacting Secondhand Smoke Ordinances Because It Is Neither Thorough nor Pervasive, and Does Not Require Statewide Uniformity.....	23

D. The Town’s Ordinance Is Not Preempted by Other Law .....	27
Conclusion .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Am. Cancer Soc’y v. State of Montana</i> , 103 P.3d 1085 (Mont. 2004).....	14, 22
<i>AmVets Post 100 v. Richland County Council</i> , 280 S.C. 317, 313 S.E.2d 293 (1984) .....	14
<i>Arnold v. City of Spartanburg</i> , 201 S.C. 523, 23 S.E.2d 735 (1943) .....	10
<i>Barnhill v. City of North Myrtle Beach</i> , 333 S.C. 482, 511 S.E.2d 361 (1999) .....	12, 24, 27
<i>Bugsy’s Inc. v. City of Myrtle Beach</i> , 340 S.C. 87, 530 S.E.2d 890 (2000) .....	13, 24, 27
<i>City of Baton Rouge v. Ross</i> , 654 So.2d 1311 (La. 1995) .....	14
<i>City of Charleston v. Jenkins</i> , 243 S.C. 205, 133 S.E.2d 242 (1963) .....	25
<i>City of Tucson v. Grezaffi</i> , 23 P.3d 675 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001).....	8, 24
<i>Craig v. Buncombe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 343 S.E.2d. 222 (N.C. Ct. App. 1986).....	24
<i>D.A.B.E. v. City of Toledo</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....	25
<i>D.A.B.E. v. City of Toledo</i> , 393 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Denene, Inc. v. City of Charleston</i> , 352 S.C. 208, 574 S.E.2d 196 (2002) .....	12, 13, 21, 24, 27

<i>Denene, Inc. v. City of Charleston</i> , 359 S.C. 85, 596 S.E.2d 917 (2004) .....	10
<i>Eargle v. Horry County</i> , 344 S.C. 449, 545 S.E.2d 276 (2001) .....	25
<i>Empire State Rest. &amp; Tavern Ass'n v. New York State</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 454 (N.D.N.Y. 2005).....	27, 28
<i>Entm't Indus. Coal. v. Tacoma-Pierce County Bd. of Health</i> , 105 P.3d 985 (Wash. 2005).....	25
<i>Foothills Brewing Concern, Inc. v. City of Greenville</i> , No. 2006-CP-23-7803 (Ct. of Common Pleas Order dated March 8, 2007) .....	13, 25
<i>Greenville County v. Kenwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 353 S.C. 157, 577 S.E.2d 428 (2003) .....	13
<i>Hospitality Ass'n of South Carolina, Inc. v. County of Charleston</i> , 320 S.C. 219, 464 S.E.2d 113 (1995) .....	3, 11, 24, 27
<i>Kirk v. Wyman</i> , 83 S.C. 372, 65 S.E. 387 (1909) .....	14
<i>Lexington Fayette County Food &amp; Beverage Ass'n v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov't</i> , 131 S.W.3d 745 (Ky. 2004).....	8, 14, 19, 20, 23
<i>McNeil v. Charlevoix County</i> , 275 Mich. App. 686 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007) .....	25
<i>Oregon Restaurant Ass'n v. City of Corvallis</i> , 999 P.2d 518 (Or. Ct. App. 2000).....	25
<i>The Players, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	24
<i>Roark &amp; Hardee L.P. v. City of Austin</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 911 (W.D. Tex. 2005).....	24
<i>Sloan v. South Carolina Bd. of Phys. Therapy Exam'rs</i> , 370 S.C. 452, 636 S.E.2d 598 (2006) .....	12, 13, 23
<i>South Carolina State Ports Auth. v. Jasper County</i> , 368 S.C. 388, 629 S.E.2d 624 (2006) .....	11, 12, 23, 26

<i>State v. Coin-Operated Video Game Machines</i> , 338 S.C. 176, 525 S.E.2d 872 (2000) .....	14
<i>Town of Hilton Head Island v. Fine Liquors, Ltd.</i> , 302 S.C. 550, 397 S.E.2d 662 (1990) .....	13, 14, 24
<i>Traditions Tavern v. City of Columbus</i> , 870 N.W.2d 1197 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006).....	26
<i>Tri-Nel Management, Inc. v. Bd. of Health of Barnstable</i> , 741 N.E.2d 37 (Mass. 2001) .....	8
<i>Wilcox v. Niagara of Wisconsin Paper Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 355 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	28

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

29 U.S.C.A §§ 651 - 678 (1999).....	27
29 U.S.C.A. § 654 (a)(1) (1999).....	28
29 U.S.C. § 667(a) (1999).....	27
42 U.S.C.A. § 300x-26(a)(1) (2003).....	16
42 U.S.C.A. § 300x-26 (b) (2003) .....	17
45 C.F.R. § 96.130 (2006) .....	18
45 C.F.R. § 96.130 (a) (2006).....	16
45 C.F.R. § 96.130 (b) (2006).....	16
45 C.F.R. § 96.130 (c)-(i) (2006).....	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 438.300 (1999 & Supp. 2006).....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 4-9-25 (1986 & Supp. 2006).....	11, 13
S.C. Code Ann. § 5-7-10 (2004 & Supp. 2006).....	11, 13
S.C. Code Ann. § 5-7-30 (2004 & Supp. 2006).....	11
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 16-17-500 to -503 (2003 & Supp. 2006) .....	16

S.C. Code Ann. §16-17-500 (2003 & Supp. 2006)) .....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-504 (2003).....	15
S.C. Code Ann. §16-17-504(A) (2003) .....	21
S.C. Code Ann. §16-17-504(B) (2003).....	22, 23
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 41-15-10 to -640 (1986).....	27, 28
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-95-10 to -60 (2002).....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-95-20 (2002).....	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-95-20 (1) (2002) .....	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-95-20 (2) (2002) .....	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-95-20 (3)-(4) (2002) .....	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-95-20 (5) (2002) .....	21
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-95-30 (2002).....	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-95-40 (2002).....	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 50-21-30(1) (1992 & Supp. 2006).....	15
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 71-100 to -113 (1991 & Supp. 2006).....	28
S.C. Const. art. VIII, § 7 .....	13
S.C. Const. art. VIII, § 17 .....	11
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-103.....	22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1996 Act. No. 445 § 3.....	18
2006 Act No. 231 § 2.....	21
Charleston Metro Chamber of Commerce, <i>Smoking in the Workplace Poll from Business Community Speaks Loud</i> (August 10, 2006).....	9

Robin Hobart, PREEMPTION: TAKING THE LOCAL OUT OF TOBACCO CONTROL (updated ed. 2003).....	17
6A McQuillin, Municipal Corporations §24 (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 1997).....	3
Terry Pechacek and Stephen Babb, <i>How Acute and Reversible are the Cardiovascular Risks of Secondhand Smoke?</i> , 328 BMJ 980 (2004).....	6
Mark K. Pyles et al., <i>Economic Effect of a Smoke-Free Law in a Tobacco-Growing Community</i> , 16 TOBACCO CONTROL 66 (2007) .....	10
Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grants: Sale or Distribution of Tobacco Products to Individuals Under 18 Years of Age, 58 Fed. Reg. 45156 (August 26, 1993).....	18
Tobacco Regulation for Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grants, 61 Fed. Reg. 1492 (January 19, 1996).....	17, 18
Town of Sullivan’s Island Ordinance § 14-29 (A) .....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14
Town of Sullivan's Island Ordinance §14-29 (B) .....	7
Town of Sullivan's Island Ordinance §14-29 (D).....	8
Town of Sullivan's Island Ordinance §14-29 (E) .....	26
Town of Sullivan's Island Ordinance §14-29 (H).....	8
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, THE HEALTH CONSEQUENCES OF INVOLUNTARY EXPOSURE TO TOBACCO SMOKE: A REPORT OF THE SURGEON GENERAL (2006).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, SECONDHAND SMOKE, WHAT IT MEANS TO YOU (2006).....	5
